
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 3rd October, 2019 

 
2.30 pm 

 
Sessions House 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 





 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 

Thursday, 3 October 2019, at 2.30 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Sessions House Telephone: 03000 416749 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 
 

 
Membership (8) 
 
Conservative (6): Mr J P McInroy (Chairman), Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr M C Dance, 

Mr E E C Hotson, Mr G Lymer and Mr B J Sweetland 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site or by any member of the public or press present.  The Chairman will confirm if 
all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to 
have your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Substitutes  

2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3 Minutes - 1 July 2019 (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 Structural Revision of the Constitution (Pages 9 - 180) 

5 Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 



(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 25 September 2019 
 
 
 



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - Sessions House on Monday, 1 July 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mrs T Dean, MBE), Mr D L Brazier (Substitute 
for Mr B J Sweetland), Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens 
(Substitute for Mr J P McInroy), Mr E E C Hotson and Mr G Lymer 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr T Godfrey (Scrutiny Research 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr G Lymer in place of Mrs A D Allen.  
 
2. Election of Chairman  
(Item ) 
 
(1)   Mr M C Dance moved seconded by Mr E E C Hotson that Mr G Lymer be 
elected Chairman for the meeting.  
   Carried with no opposition  
 
(2)   Mr Lymer thereupon took the Chair.  
 
3. Minutes - 14 November 2018  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
4. Structural Revision of the Constitution  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The General Counsel introduced the report, explaining that its aim was to 
restructure the Constitution in order to make the County Council’s governance 
arrangements simpler and more transparent.  Although some minor alterations had 
been included, the draft revision did not contain any significant change to the 
substantive content to the Constitution.    
 
(2)   The Committee Members indicated a preference for the County Council to 
consider the revised Constitution on September 2019, which would allow all 
Members of the Council to consider what was proposed and to respond either in 
writing or verbally during drop-in sessions which would be arranged by the General 
Counsel.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

(3)   Members commented on the revisions as set out below:-  
 

(a)  Could the General Counsel check and confirm that all the County 
Council’s Committees were set out in the revised draft Constitution?  

 
(b)  There was an apparent omission in that the Constitution set out that 
Substitutes needed to receive training before they sat on the Planning Applications 
Committee, but there was no similar requirement for the Committee Members 
themselves. 

 
(c) Consideration should be given to asking Members to sign County 
Council attendance sheets at both the morning and afternoon sessions.  

 
(d) Section 14.24 specified that the Leader “may reply to each Opposition 
Leader’s comments for up to six minutes for each comment.”  Could this provision 
be reviewed?    

 
(e) Section 17.52 might need to be amended so that Members of the 
Scrutiny Committee could not vote on an agenda item that had been considered 
by a Cabinet Committee which they had attended.  

 
(f) The link between the Constitution and Operating Standards should be 
clarified. 

 
(g) There was an overall need to proofread the revised Constitution before 
presenting it to the County Council for approval.  

 
(4)  RESOLVED that subject to (3) above and to further consultation with all 

Members of the County Council:-  
 

(a)  the revised version of the Constitution be recommended for adoption 
by the County Council at its meeting in September 2019; and   

 
(b) should the consultation with Members lead to significant revisions to the 

draft Constitution, further consideration be given to this matter at an ad 
hoc meeting of the Committee, provisionally set for 10 am on 2 
September 2019.    

 
5. Members' Allowances and Expenses 2018/19  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The General Counsel introduced a report which invited the Committee to note 
and approve for publication the annual return for Members’ allowances and 
expenses, together with details of the costs of the County Car service and taxis for 
Members for 2018/19. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the allowances and expenses 
for 2018/19 set out in Appendix A to the report be published as required by the Local 
Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003. 
 
6. Proportionality and appointments to Outside Bodies  
(Item 7) 

Page 6



 

 

 
(1) The Chairman agreed treat this as an Urgent item on the grounds that the 
County Council needed to take a decision on revised proportionality at its meeting on 
11 July 2019.  The Committee therefore needed to consider the report if it wished to 
make a recommendation to the County Council. 
 
(2)   The Committee considered a report which adjusted the proportionality figures 
to take account of Mr James Clinch becoming a Member of the Independents Group.   
 
(3)   The Committee noted in respect of paragraph 3 of the report that the Labour 
Group had given up its seat on the Superannuation Committee in 2017.  
 
(4)  The General Counsel advised that as this was a very minor adjustment, there 
was no need for the County Council to consider the report. 
 
(5)  The Leader confirmed the offer made at the June 2019 meeting of the County 
Council that the Conservative Group was prepared to give up 3 seats.  
 
(6)  RESOLVED that delegated powers be given to the General Counsel to make 
the necessary adjustments to Committee places so that the Independents Group 
gains 2 seats and Mr Messenger 1 seat with the Conservative Group losing 3 seats.  
 
7. Recording of Exempt items  
(Item 8) 
 
With the permission of the Chairman, the General Counsel informed the Committee 
that he intended to set up an informal cross-party group to consider the issue of 
recording the discussion of Exempt items.   
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
From:   Ben Watts, General Counsel  
 
To:   Selection and Member Services Committee – 3 Oct 2019 
 
Subject:   Structural Revision of the Constitution 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek authority to adopt and re-issue the 
Constitution in a restructured format, with the associated changes 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Selection and Member Services Committee endorse the revised version 
of the Constitution and agree to recommend its adoption by County Council. 
 

 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The Constitution has served the Council well since it was first
[...]
10. 

Section 25 – Personnel Management 
Rules 

Pages 72-77. 

Section 26 – Other Provisions  Pages 212-217. 

 
2.6 Following the adoption of the revised Constitution by full Council, the intention 

is to deliver a set of accompanying tools to improve wider understanding of 
the Constitution. For example, a Constitution Handbook is planned. This will 
set out the key elements of the Council’s governance and referencing the 
main parts of the Constitution. This will be an introductory guide for Officers 
unfamiliar with the Constitution, members of the public and anyone needing to 
gain a better understanding of this area. 
 

2. Authority for Revising the Constitution 
 

3.1    The process for making changes to the Constitution is set out in Article 14.2: 
 

 “Changes to the Articles of the Constitution must be approved 
by the full Council after consideration of the proposal by the 
Selection & Member Services Committee and appropriate 
public consultation. Changes to factual references or changes 
required by a change in the law will be made by the Monitoring 
Officer. Changes to the Appendices of the Constitution will be 
published by the Monitoring Officer to reflect decisions duly 
taken by the Council, Leader, Cabinet, a Committee or Senior 
Officer.” 

 
3. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications to the constitutional changes as outlined 

in this report. 

 

 
5.     Recommendation: 
 
That the Selection and Member Services Committee endorse the revised 
version of the Constitution and agree to recommend its adoption by County 
Council. 
 

 
 Page 13



 

 
6. Contact details 
 
Report Author and Relevant Director: 

 
Ben Watts, General Counsel 03000 416814 benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk 

Page 14

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


Draft Revised Constitution Sept 2019  

1 

 

The Constitution of Kent County Council 

 

Contents 

Part One: The Articles 

1. The Constitution – Page 2 

2. The Council – Page 2 

3. The Execu
[...]
f the decision must be retained for inspection for a period 

of six years from the date of the decision, with any background papers 
available for a period of four years from the date of the decision. 
 

12.42 All Members will be informed in writing that the decision has been taken. 
 
12.43 Decisions taken by Executive Members are subject to the ‘call-in’ procedure 

as part of the functions of the Scrutiny Committee. This is set out in 17.69-78. 
 
 
 
13. Financial Procedures 
 
Virement 
 
Revenue 
 
13.1 Transfers between revenue Budget headings can take place as follows, 

provided they do not involve a new policy or policy change and do not involve 
an increasing commitment in future years that cannot be contained within 
existing approved Budget allocations: 
 

(a) Virement within a portfolio for which a Cabinet Member is 
responsible: 
 

i. Up to £200,000: the relevant Senior Manager in consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Member and the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

ii. Between £200,000 and £1m: the relevant Cabinet Member in 
accordance with the decision-making Procedure Rules and after 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement. 
 

iii. Above £1m:  The Leader or Cabinet in accordance with the decision-
making Procedure Rules. 

 
(b) Virement between portfolios: 

 
i. Up to £200,000: the relevant Senior Managers in consultation with the 

relevant Cabinet Members and the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

ii. Between £200,000 and £1m: the relevant Cabinet Members in 
accordance with the decision-making Procedure Rules and after 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement. 
 

iii. Above £1m:  The Leader or Cabinet in accordance with the decision-
making Procedure Rules. 

 

Virements 

Page 47



Draft Revised Constitution Sept 2019  

34 

 

Capital   
 
13.2 Resources may be vired from one capital project or heading to another 

as follows, provided that such transfers do not result in an overall 
increased commitment of capital resources and do not involve new 
policy or policy change: 
 

(a) Up to £50,000: the relevant Senior Manager. 
 

(b)  Between   £50,000   and   £200,000:   the   relevant   Senior   Manager   
in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member and the Chief Finance 
Officer. 
 

(c)  Between £200,000 and £1m: the relevant Cabinet Member in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement.  
 

(d) Above £1m - the Leader or Cabinet. 
 
Contracts and Tenders Standing Orders 
 
13.3 It is the responsibility of Senior Managers to ensure that all purchasing 

or commissioning of goods, services, or works comply with: 
 

(a) legal requirements, 
 

(b) the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, 
 

(c) the Council’s Financial Regulations, 
 

(d) ‘Spending the Council’s Money’ (as approved by the Governance and 
Audit Committee), 
 

(e) standards for the management of property, information technology 
resources and staff, 
 

(f) any conditions attached by the Leader or the full Council to the exercise of 
powers delegated by them, and 
 

(g) the Council’s Bribery Act Policy. 
 
Specific Exclusions for Service Contracts  
 
13.4 Any public service contracts to which Regulation 10 of the Public 

Contracts Regulations 2015 applies will not require any procurement 
process, whether internal or external, to be carried out in order to be 
awarded. 

 
Authority 
 

Contracts and 

Tenders 

Virements: Capital 

Service Contract 

Exclusions 

Authority for 

Transactions 

Page 48

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/102/contents
http://knet/ourcouncil/Pages/Financial-procedures.aspx
http://knet/ourcouncil/Pages/Spending-the-council's-money.aspx
http://knet/ourcouncil/key-documents/_layouts/WordViewer.aspx?id=/ourcouncil/key-documents/Documents/Anti-Bribery%20Policy%20(2017).docx&DefaultItemOpen=1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/102/regulation/10
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/102/regulation/10


Draft Revised Constit
[...]
les 

Petition Scheme, 103–5 

Council or Committee Debate, 48 

Members, 132 

Planning Applications Committee, 69 

Planning, Council Function, 6 

Policy Framework, 5, 6, 7–11 

County Council Meetings, 47 

Interim Changes, 10 

Process, 9 

Press and Publicity, 130–31 

Officers, 137 

Proper Officers. See Statutory and Proper Officers 

Public 

Petition Scheme. See Petition Scheme 

Rights, 102–3 

Public Paths, Council Function, 6 

R 

Record of Decisions (ROD). See Decision 

Making:Record of Decisions (ROD) 

Regulation Committee, 69–70 

Regulatory Services, Council Function, 6 

S 

Scrutiny Committee, 72–83 

Agendas, 74–75 

Budget, 8 

Call-in, 33, 76–77 

Councillor Call for Action (CCfA), 77–78 

Crime and Disorder Committee, 81–83 

Education Functions 

Membership, 72, 73 

Member Conduct, 127 

Recommendations and Reports, 77 

Requests for Information, 75–76 

Rules, 73 

Select Committee Reports, 80–81 

Select Committees 

Meetings, 80 

Membership, 79 

Rules. See Scrutiny Committee:Rules 

Topic Reviews, 79 

Section 151 Officer. See Chief Finance Officer 

Select Committees. See Scrutiny Committee 

Budget, 8 

Selection and Member Services Committee, 70–71 

Constitution, role, 4 

Significant Decision (Executive). See Decision Making: 

Significant Decision (Executive) 

Standards Committee, 65–66 

Statutory and Proper Officers, 26, See also Constitution: 

Delegation Table 

Dismissal, Council Function, 6 

Statutory Officer Independent Panel, 67 

Statutory Officers. See Statutory and Proper Officers 

Strategic Statement. See Policy Framework 

Superannuation Fund Committee, 71 

Y 

Youth Justice Plan. See Policy Framework 

Page 178



Draft Revised Constitution Sept 2019 

165 

 

 
 
 
Adopted by the Council:  
 
Amended by the Council: 

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 1 July 2019
	4 Structural Revision of the Constitution
	Item 04 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
4 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in 
the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 3 
October 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr J P McInroy (Chairman), Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr N J D Chard 
(Substitute for Mr M C Dance), Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr G Lymer and Mr B J Sweetland 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr T Godfrey (Scrutiny 
Research Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

8.   Minutes - 1 July 2019  
(Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2019 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 

9.   Structural Revision of the Constitution  
(Item 4) 
 

(1) The General Counsel introduced the report on the draft structural revision 
of the Constitution.   He explained that it was consistent with the current version 
in that there was no change to its content.  The draft version before the 
Committee was therefore merely aimed at rationalisation and simplification.  
 
(2)   The General Counsel then informed the Committee of the intention to 
modernise the Constitution following discussions with Members, including 
workshops.  
 
(3)   During discussion of this item, the following points were raised by 
Members of the Committee:-  
 

(a) Paragraph 11.16 of the draft Constitution should clarify that the 
executive functions referred to were those relating to data, democracy and 
law. 

 
(b) Paragraph 13.1 of the draft Constitution should not state that there 
could be no new policy or policy change.  
 
(c) Paragraph 17.113 should be amended by the deletion of one of the 
references to Kent Police.  



 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
(d) The covering report to the County Council should explain that areas 
such as the role of Members in Highways Consultations, and the interface 
of Members and Trading Companies would be dealt with at a later stage.  
 
(e) Either of the two identical paragraphs 10.6 and 10.13 of the draft 
Constitution should be deleted.  
 

(4)  RESOLVED that subject to (3) above, the draft revised version of the 
Constitution be endorsed and recommended to the County Council for 
adoption.   

 


